## Water Purchase Contract

Whereas, the Powell's Valley Water District agrees to furnish the City of Stanton a minimum of 6,000 gallons and a maximum of 100,000 gallons of water per month at the cost of \$3.50 per 1,000 gallons to service the Cow Creek area.

Powell's Valley Water District will use the City of Stanton's 2" meter and will read the meter once a month. Powell's Valley Water District will generate a bill at the end of each month. The Powell's Valley Water District is not responsible for mail delivery, checks in transit and/or checks lost in transit. The bill will be due by the 10<sup>th</sup> of each month with a 10% late charge after 3:00 p.m. on the 10<sup>th</sup> of each month. If service is Shut Off, full payment plus a Reconnect Fee must be received in our office before it can be reconnected.

The City of Stanton will be responsible for the maintenance and the required testing of the 2" meter and upkeep of the meter pit.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto acting under authority of their respective governing bodies have caused this Contract to be duly executed in two counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original.

SELLER: POWELL'S VALLEY WATER DISTRICT Title: Chairman Attested: Title: 125 ar. WIL **PURCHASER:** CITY OF STANTON **KENTUCKY** PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Title IFFF R DFROUFN Attested: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TARIFE BRANCH Title 3/26/2010 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)